TOWNSHIP OF WEST WINDSOR **COUNTY OF MERCER, NEW JERSEY**

1st Reading Acord 28, 2023	Date to Mayor Sept 12, 2023
2nd Reading & Public Hearing ما المادية الماد	Date Signed Sept 13, 2023
Date Adopted Sept 12, 2013	Date Resubmitted to Council
Date Effective (x 4 3, 2023	Approved as to Form and Legality
DOT APPROVAL RECEIVED	Melinel Wifle Count
	2022 12

2023-12

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AND SUPPLEMENT CHAPTER 168, "TRAFFIC AND PARKING," "SCHEDULE 168-166 XI: SPEED LIMITS" OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST WINDSOR - Rabbit Hill Road

					RECO	ORD	OF VOTE						
	Fi	rst Rea	ding					Se	cond R	eading			
Council	Yes	No	NV	AB	Mov	Sec	Council	Yes	No	NV	AB	Mov	Sec
Gawas	X					×	Gawas	×					
Geevers	¥				×		Geevers	×				×	
Mandel	X,						Mandel	×					
Stevens	×						Stevens	×					×
Whitfield	×						Whitefield	×					

	Hemant Marathe, Mayo	r	(1) 13 2 2 3 Date	
Rejected	necessaries to			
Reconsidered by Council				
Override Vote: YES	NO			
	_	Scuq Gay M	M. Hules I. Huber, Township Clerk	

REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

Date of Request: August 8, 2023
Initiated By: Francis A. Guzik Division/Department: Engineering/Comm. Dev.
ACTION REQUESTED/ EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: Adoption of an Ordinance to implement two speed limit zones along Rabbit Hill Road, located between Princeton-Hightstown Road (CR # 571) and Cranbury Road (CR #615) in the interest of public safety and the expedition of traffic.
SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A
CONTRACT AMOUNT: N/A
CONTRACT LENGTH: N/A
OTHER SUPPORTING INFORMATION ATTACHED:
Ordinance Engineering Recommendation Memo Engineering Certification Map Arora and Associates Traffic Engineering Study
COMPLETE AND READY FOR ADMINISTRATOR'S REVIEW
Department/Division Head Stor 23 Date
APPROVED FOR AGENDA OF: August 28, 2023
By: Note a Schmid 08/27/2073 Marlena Schmid, Business Administrator
MEETING DATE: $\sqrt{26}$ Ordinance # 2023-12 Resolution #
Council Action Taken:

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AND SUPPLEMENT CHAPTER 168, "TRAFFIC AND PARKING," "SCHEDULE 168-166 XI: SPEED LIMITS" OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST WINDSOR – Rabbit Hill Road

WHEREAS, the Township Engineer, upon request, has evaluated Rabbit Hill Road between Princeton-Hightstown Road (CR 571) and Cranbury Road (CR 615) for speed limits; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 39:4-8, the Township Engineer has provided a certification stating that establishment of speed limits are appropriate along this roadway after an investigation has been undertaken by said Office, in conjunction with the traffic engineering consulting firm of Arora and Associates, P.C. and the West Windsor Township Police Department, Traffic Safety Division, and it appears to the Township Engineer that it is in the interest of public safety and the expedition of traffic to implement on Rabbit Hill Road two separate speed limit zones; and

WHEREAS, the Township of West Windsor desires to implement two speed limit zones along Rabbit Hill Road, between Princeton-Hightstown Road and Cranbury Road, which is entirely within the Township of West Windsor.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Council of the Township of West Windsor, County of Mercer, State of New Jersey as follows:

Section 1: Part II, General Legislation, Chapter 168, "Traffic and Parking," Article II, Traffic Regulations, shall be amended as follows:

§ 168-166 Schedule XI: Speed Limits.

Name of Street	Direction	Speed (mph)	Location
Rabbit Hill Road	<u>Both</u>	<u>35</u>	Zone 1 between Princeton-Hightstown Road and the north end of the County bridge over Big Bear Brook
Rabbit Hill Road	<u>Both</u>	<u>40</u>	Zone 2 between the north end of the County bridge over Big Bear Brook and Cranbury Road

Section 2: If any part of this ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion of the ordinance. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with this ordinance shall be repealed as to their inconsistencies only.

Section 3: This ordinance shall take effect as follows: 1) after action or inaction by the Mayor as provided by law or an override of a Mayoral Veto by the Council, whichever is applicable; 2) after publication in accordance with the law.

Introduction: August 28, 2023 Public Hearing: September 12, 2023 Adoption: September 12, 2023

Mayor's Approval: September 13, 2023

DOT Approval: Not Necessary Effective Date: October 3, 2023

Explanation – Matter enclosed in bold-faced brackets **[thus]** in the above ordinance is not enacted and is intended to be omitted in the ordinance. Matter underlined <u>thus</u> is new matter.